
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
 
THURSDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2023 AT 2.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher, Local Democracy Officer - Tel: 023 9283 4056 
Email: Lisa.Gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
Councillor Lee Hunt (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor George Madgwick, Portsmouth Independents Party 
Councillor Asghar Shah, Labour 
Councillor Benedict Swann, Conservative 
 
 
(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies for Absence   
 2   Declaration of Members' Interests   
 3   Provision of Community Funerals (Pages 3 - 22) 

  Purpose of the report  
  
1.1      To provide clarity in respect to Portsmouth City Council's (the 
Council) community funeral procedural framework and provide information 
regarding the demands for this function and the consequential impacts of 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

such.   
  
1.2      To update the previous report presented to the relevant Portfolio 
Holder in January 2019.   
  
  
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Resources: 
  
      i.         Recognises that the primary function of this service is to 

provide community funerals in a professional manner, with 
punctuality and the utmost levels of decency, decorum, and 
respect.  
  

    ii.         Acknowledges the stresses being placed upon the wider 
regulatory functions as a result of continuing high demand for 
community funerals - as set out within Section 7 and 8 of this 
report. 
  

   iii.         Approves the manner in which community funerals are 
delivered - as outlined in Section 11 of this report. 
  

   iv.         Notes the financial pressures incurred from delivering this 
function - as set out in Section 14 of this report.     

  
Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 
  
 
 
 

1 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official Sensitive -

 
Title of 
meeting:  
 

 
Resources Portfolio Decision Meeting                                                                                                          

Date of 
meeting: 
 

5th October 2023 

Subject: 
 

Provision of Community Funerals 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards 
affected: 
 

                              All  

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 
 
1  Purpose of the report  
 
1.1 To provide clarity in respect to Portsmouth City Council's (the 
Council) community funeral procedural framework and provide 
information regarding the demands for this function and the 
consequential impacts of such.   
 
1.2 To update the previous report presented to the relevant 
Portfolio Holder in January 2019.   
 
2 Recommendations: 
 
2.1 RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Resources: 
 

i. Recognises that the primary function of this service is to 
provide community funerals in a professional manner, with 
punctuality and the utmost levels of decency, decorum, and 
respect.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
  
 
 
 

2 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official Sensitive -

ii. Acknowledges the stresses being placed upon the wider 
regulatory functions as a result of continuing high demand for 
community funerals - as set out within Section 7 and 8 of this 
report. 
 

iii. Approves the manner in which community funerals are 
delivered - as outlined in Section 11 of this report. 
 

iv. Notes the financial pressures incurred from delivering this 
function - as set out in Section 14 of this report.     

 
 
   

3 Introduction - What is a community funeral?  

3.1  If a deceased person left a will and appointed executors, they 
have the primary responsibility for arranging the funeral. Where 
there is no will, the person who would be entitled to administer the 
estate (usually the closest relative) would generally have this 
responsibility. In practice, it is often family members or friends who 
arrange the funeral, sometimes on behalf of, and with the specific 
authority of, the executors. 

3.2 However, when a person passes away in Portsmouth and 
there is no one else willing to take responsibility, the Council is 
legally required to initially pay for and make the necessary 
arrangements for a community funeral.  

3.3 Prior to commencement, the Council will try to locate surviving 
relatives or friends of the deceased and if possible, pass the 
responsibility on to them. Where this is not possible, the Council 
under its legal obligations will deal with all aspects of the funeral.  

3.4 The delivery of the Council's respons
[...]
d to a share in the estate.  
  
10.3 The Council will deal with, and admit, the first fully documented 
claim we receive which is supported by sufficient evidence. In 
accordance with the GLD, once a claim is accepted, we do not accept 
claims from other relatives, as the first claim is protected by law. 
 
11 How will the Council deliver community funerals in the 
future?  
 
11.1 The Council's processes are similar as those details in the 
2019 report. However, in line with good practice these have been 
assessed, amended as necessary and are summarised below.  
 
11.2 The Council is mindful that a community funeral should be a 
“last resort”. As such, reasonable enquiries of remaining relatives 
and families must be made.  
 
11.3 The Council endorses the fact that any family members which 
are known of should be written to requesting the following 
information: 
 

• why they are unwilling / unable to make arrangements for the 
funeral  

• as to the religious beliefs of the deceased in order to, where 
possible, facilitate these.  

 
11.4 Unless it is known that our chosen method would be contrary 
to the deceased's wishes, the Council will decide upon whether a 
person is buried or cremated and where such is undertaken.  
 
11.5 The Council will make appropriate decisions in respect to 
meeting the needs of friends and family who are located outside the 
boundary of Portsmouth and may organise the final resting place in 
accordance with such.    
 

Page 11



 
  
 
 
 

10 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official Sensitive -

11.6 In deciding whether a burial or a cremation will take place the 
Council will: 
 

• meet any legal requirements 
• consider the verified religious beliefs of the deceased  
• consider the deceased's expressed wishes to be buried or 

cremated - i.e. verified either within a will or written statement, 
signed and dated.  

 
11.7 Where a cremation is arranged by the Council the ashes will 
be scattered in a suitable location at a crematorium / or as 
appropriate left in the care for a member of the family. Ashes will not 
be looked after by the Local Authority.     
    
11.8 Other areas which may have a bearing on whether a 
cremation or burial may be considered are: 
 

• cemetery space and availability 
• the costs incurred.  

 
11.9 The council will not become involved if funeral arrangements 
have already been made or the funeral has taken place. Anyone 
giving instructions to a funeral director will be responsible for any 
costs incurred. 
 
11.10 Where known, in accordance with the faith of the deceased, 
the Council will make arrangements for a minister of religion or a 
religious representative to be present to conduct a simple service. If 
unknown the Council will arrange for appropriate representation to 
be present during the funeral. 
 
11.11 The Council's appointed funeral director will provide a dignified 
funeral with a coffin taken to the crematorium or cemetery in a 
hearse attended by bearers.  
 
11.12 Genealogical researchers (or similar) will not be used to locate 
relatives and the Council will not engage with such companies. 
 

Page 12



 
  
 
 
 

11 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official Sensitive -

11.13 Where friends or family wish to place a headstone (or similar) 
upon a grave following a community funeral such arrangements will 
not be supported / facilitated until such times as the cost of the 
funeral has been settled. 
 
11.14 Where appropriate, and where funds are available, a full cost 
recovery administration charge will be claimed from the estate of the 
deceased or other services on behalf of which Regulatory Services 
is acting. 
 
12 Integrated impact assessment 
 
12.1 The IIA is attached as Appendix 1 
 
12.2 It is concluded that there is potential for a community funeral to 
offend the religion or beliefs of the deceased. Through process this 
has partially been addressed. The beliefs of the deceased are not 
always known but if viable evidence for cremation exists (for 
example in a will) this will be respected, and the community funeral 
will involve cremation.  
 
12.3 The process does not impact on those who die with next of kin 
or remaining relatives when the remaining family members make the 
funeral arrangements. 
 
12.4 The process does not impact on next of kin or family members 
who are eligible to receive the Department of Work and Pensions 
Social Fund to assist with the cost of the funeral of relatives. This 
group will continue to be eligible for the grant.  
 
12.5 The proposed process includes procedural safeguards in 
relation to aspects of the way the process is managed, including the 
introduction of writing, in a timely manner, to known relatives who 
are unable or unwilling to make the arrangements for the funeral. 
This clarifies the process to the relatives including the intention that 
costs will be recovered from the deceased's estate. 
 
13 Legal implications 
 

Page 13



 
  
 
 
 

12 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official Sensitive -

13.1 The Council has a statutory duty to make arrangements for the 
disposal of bodies when the necessary arrangements are not being 
made. 
 
13.2 The Council would need to ensure that all costs are recovered 
as far as possible. 
 
13.3 The cost of the funeral can be met out of the estate of the 
deceased. The process will be administered by an executor or 
administrator if the deceased died with a will. The executor will take 
steps to establish if the estate can fund the funeral costs. 
 
13.4 Where the deceased has not left a will the person arranging 
the funeral (normally their next of kin) is liable to meet the funeral 
costs if they have contracted with a funeral provider. If they have not 
so contracted there is no legal obligation.  
 
13.5 Funeral expenses are the first call on any estate and so the 
Council can reclaim its expenses if there are any assets in the 
deceased's estate. Although unusual, assets recovered from a 
deceased person’s property may be sold to assist in the funding of 
the funeral arrangements. 
 
13.6 Council staff can be given authorisation to enter a property, 
under the provisions of section 61 (1) (d) of the Public Health 
(Control of Disease) 
Act 1984 to ascertain the extent of the estate; find or ascertain the 
location of a will and to remove any items or assets which may 
assist in funding the funeral. 
 
14 Financial comments 
 
14.1 With Regulatory Services facing a mixture of pressures, there 
is significant concern that the increasing demand for community 
funerals will further increase the financial pressures placed upon this 
function. 
  
14.2 The service includes ongoing budgetary provision for a 0.6FTE 
Band 11.  
  

Page 14



 
  
 
 
 

13 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official Sensitive -

14.3 The 0.6 FTE has two primary functions - 1. delivery of funerals 
through our appointed funeral director and 2. the recovery of costs 
for the funerals from the estates of the deceased (if funds are 
present).  
  
14.4 The demands upon this resource are consistently high and 
therefore the ability of the service to recover costs (if present) as a 
result of the time required to deliver such is facing significant 
challenge. 
  
14.5 At present the cost of each funeral is approximately £1,814. 
This is a significant increase from the previous contract fee and 
should the number of community funerals carried out return to pre-
covid levels then the service is likely to face substantial financial 
pressure. Although the Council has a legitimate claim on any assets 
within an estate to recover the funeral costs, moving forward, 
despite full cost recovery mechanisms, it is likely the community 
funerals will face a deficit in terms of full cost recovery from the 
estate of clients. 
  
14.6 Currently, the service is budgeted to cover a deficit based on 
an estimate of 56 funerals each year and an 83% cost recovery rate. 
Any additional cost arising from changes in demand or recovery 
rates will need to be met from within the existing Portfolio budget. 
  
15 Comments from the Director 
 
15.1 As in 2019 there are a number of interrelated factors 
maintaining the high demand for and associated costs with 
recovering the Council's expenditures for community funerals.  
 
15.2  The continuing high demand and the abilities of Regulatory 
Services to process funerals and recover costs remain 
unsustainable and are consequently now significantly impacting 
upon the work and resources of the wider functions administered by 
Regulatory Services.  
 
Signed by: Stephen Baily, Director of Culture, Leisure and 
Regulatory Services   
 

Page 15



 
  
 
 
 

14 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official Sensitive -

Appendix 1: Integrated Impact Assessment  
 
Background list of documents: The following list of documents 
discloses facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a material 
extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of 
Document Location 
Formal legislation. 
 
 
Get help with funeral 
costs. 
 
Public Health 
Funerals - Good 
Practice Guidance. 

Public Health (Control of Disease) Act 1984 
(legislation.gov.uk) 
 
Get help with funeral costs (Funeral 
Expenses Payment): How it works - 
GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 
Public health funerals: good practice 
guidance - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 
The recommendations were approved / approved as amended / 
deferred / rejected by the Cabinet Member for Resources on the 5th 
October 2023. 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………………………… 
Signed by: Councillor Lee Hunt, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Page 16

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1984/22
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1984/22


Form name Integrated Impact Assessment

Reference IA545242058

Date 07/09/2023

Policy details

Request date 07/09/2023 10:47

Directorate PCC Culture Leisure and Regulatory Services

Service Community Funerals

Title of policy,
service, function

Provision of Community Funerals

Type of policy,
service, fu

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 

 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
Councillor Lee Hunt, at his meeting held on Thursday, 5 October 2023 at 2.00 
pm at the Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Lee Hunt (in the chair) 
   
 Councillor George Madgwick 

Councillor Asghar Shah 
   

 
4. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Benedict Swann.  
 

5. Declaration of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

6. Provision of Community Funerals (AI 3) 
 
The report was introduced by Steve Bell, Regulatory Services Lead.   
  
Mr Bell then gave a summary of two of the points previously raised:   
  
With regard to publishing community funerals on MIS, Mr Bell said that it 
is a very delicate subject and if the information gets out into the 
community sometimes relatives may be embarrassed by their inability to 
fund the funeral. Officers are also mindful of the time between being 
notified and the funeral.  Whilst MIS is published weekly, a potential 
additional delay of 9 working days (referral received on a Monday and not 
received by Members in a timely fashion prior to the next MIS release), in 
addition to further delays in potentially seeking assistance from 
community groups etc. is a worry as this may postpone funeral 
arrangements unreasonably. If assistance is not ultimately forthcoming, 
then this would further extend the time in which the deceased is in our 
care.  
  
The funeral costs are generally in the region of £1,800 and the duties of the 
funeral director are as follows:  
  

       to provide services and arrangements for the burial (this will include 
liaison with third parties as necessary - such as partner authorities and 
friends / family of the deceased) 

       the collection of the deceased from the Queen Alexandra Hospital 
mortuary (or other locality as necessary) to the FD's mortuary. In such 



 
2 

 

cases, a closed vehicle, not an open vehicle is to be used for these 
removals. 

       the collection of the deceased out of normal working hours as is 
necessary. 

       care of the deceased from point of collection to the funeral. 
       the provision of a coffin suitable for the purpose of burial - to include a 

name plate and other necessary furniture. 
       a glass sided hearse to take the deceased to the cemetery. The FD is 

advised that on occasions burials may take place outside the boundary 
of Portsmouth.  

       all necessary funeral staff and professional liveried pall bearers.  
       appropriate religious services at the graveside for all burials. 
       the cemetery fee. 
       the provision of administrative and financial staff. 
       all coffins shall be accompanied by a floral tribute and where 

appropriate other requirements are organised as defined by us - for 
example, where the deceased has a military background shall be 
covered by the appropriate ensign / where family ashes are requested 
to be placed within the coffin / where toys or photos are likewise 
requested to be placed within the coffin.   

  
In terms of costs, commonly these are: 
  

       professional services provided by the funeral director = £200 
       coffin = £200 
       hearse fee = £200 
       transportation costs - including bringing the deceased into the care of 

the FD = £275 
       cemetery costs = £729 
       minister fee = £70 
       pall bearer fee = £240 

  
In response to a question from the Cabinet Member regarding other local 
authorities covering the cost of the funerals if the deceased have died in 
Queen Alexandra Hospital but lived in a surrounding local area, Mr Bell said 
that discussions had taken place.  Unfortunately other authorities said that it 
was in the Council's jurisdiction and there had been no offer of financial 
support from other local authorities. Members felt that this needed to be 
discussed further as it was every authority's responsibility and an additional 
recommendation was added by the Cabinet Member.  
  
In response to a question regarding timescales, Mr Bell said that no two cases 
are the same and the Council try to organise the funerals as soon as 
possible.  Sometimes this happens very quickly, other times a family member 
will say they want to take responsibility but need some time, then later say 
they are unable to, and this delays the process.   
  
The Cabinet Member said that the 0.6 FTE is shared across Regulatory 
Services.  If one officer is not able to do a role, another will pick it up, however 
this is a cost pressure.   



 
3 

 

  
Funeral directors operate 7 days a week but in the initial circumstances the 
coroners funeral director will collect the body and hold this if its over the 
weekend or a bank holiday and then will contact the Council at the earliest 
opportunity.  
  
The Cabinet Member said this is a very important service and it was important 
to highlight that people who pass away in difficult circumstances are looked 
after. Members are encouraged to attend to attend community funerals and 
he felt that it was important that they are made aware of the details.  An 
additional recommendation was added to this effect.   
  
The officers were thanked for their report.  
  
  
DECISIONS:  

(1)  Recognised that the primary function of this service is to provide 
community funerals in a professional manner, with punctuality 
and the utmost levels of decency, decorum, and respect. 

(2)  Acknowledged the stresses being placed upon the wider 
regulatory functions as a result of continuing high demand for 
community funerals - as set out within Section 7 and 8 of this 
report.  

(3)  Approved the manner in which community funerals are delivered - 
as outlined in Section 11 of this report.  

(4)  Noted the financial pressures incurred from delivering this 
function - as set out in Section 14 of this report. 

(5)  That where practical, details of community funerals excluding 
names (time, date, location) will be emailed to the relevant ward 
councillors, from whichever authority the deceased is from, 
inviting them to attend. 

(6)  That financial and regulatory services officers meet with their 
opposite numbers in the surrounding local authorities covered by 
Queen Alexandra Hospital, to find a resolution to ensure that the 
costs of community funerals are covered, where people have lived 
in their area and subsequently died in Queen Alexandra Hospital.  
  

  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 2.22 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Lee Hunt 
Cabinet Member for Resources 

 

 


